

No. 18-30136

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**BONNIE O'DANIEL
*PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT***

V.

**INDUSTRIAL SERVICE SOLUTIONS; PLANT-N-POWER SERVICES,
INCORPORATED; TEX SIMONEAUX, JR; CINDY HUBER
*DEFENDANTS - APPELLEES***

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Middle District of Louisiana
Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00190-RLB**

**ORIGINAL BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF

PLAINTIFF - APPELLANT**

J. Arthur Smith, III (#07730)
SMITH LAW FIRM
830 North Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70802
Telephone: (225) 383-7716
Facsimile: (225) 383-7773
E-mail: jasmith@jarthursmith.com
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant,
Bonnie O'Daniel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	2
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	9
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	10
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard for Motions to Dismiss Under 12(b)(6)	13
B. The Magistrate Judge Abused His Discretion in Denying the Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File a Second Amended Complaint.	15
C. There is a Circuit Split as to whether Title VII Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation.....	20
D. Plaintiff States a Valid Claim for Retaliation in Violation of Her Right to Freedom of Expression	28
E. Plaintiff States a Valid Claim under Title VII	32
1. The Magistrate Judge Erred in Applying the McDonnell Douglas Formula to a Rule 12(b)(6) Motion.....	33
2. Even if the Plaintiff Were Required to Satisfy the McDonnell Douglas Framework, the Magistrate Judge’s Ruling Would Still be Erroneous	34
CONCLUSION	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ackel v. Nat'l Commc'ns, Inc.,
 339 F.3d 376 (5th Cir.2003) 37

Alpha Energy Savers, Inc. v. Hansen,
 381 F.3d 917, 923 (9th Cir.2004)..... 28

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 14

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....13, 14, 33

Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.,
 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 25

*Christian Legal Society Chapter of the University of California,
 Hasting College v. Martinez*,
 561 U.S. 661, 130 S. Ct. 2971, 177 L.Ed.2d 838 (2010)..... 19

Christiansen v. Omnicom Group, Inc.,
 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)..... 25

Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden,
 532 U.S. 268 (2001)..... 36

Colony Ins. Co. v. Peachtree Const., Ltd.,
 647 F.3d 248, 252 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 14

Diamond Servs. Corp. v. Oceanografia, S.A. De C.V.,
 No. 10-00177, 2011 WL 938785 (W.D. La. Feb. 9, 2011) 15

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
 472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 31

Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.,
 660 F.2d 594, 597 (5th Cir. 1981) 15

E.E.O.C. v. Boh Bros. Const. Co., L.L.C.,
 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir.2013) 24

Erickson v. Pardus,
 551 U.S. 89, (2007)..... 15, 16

Evans v. Georgia Regional Hosp.,
 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 25

Feist v. Louisiana,
 730 F.3d 450, (5th Cir. 2013). 33

Haynes v. United States,
 237 F.Supp.3d 816, 820 (C.D. Ill.2017) 17

Hively v. Ivy Tech Community College,

853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) *passim*
Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
 544 U.S. 167,125 S.Ct.1497, 161L.Ed.2d 361(2015)..... 19
Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.,
 135 S.Ct. 346 (2014)..... 14, 33
Jones v. Robinson Prop. Grp., L.P.,
 427 F.3d 987, 994 (5th Cir. 2005) 16
Kennedy v. Tangipahoa Par. Library Bd. of Control,
 224 F.3d 359, 372-73 (5th Cir.2000) 31
Lawrence v. Texas,
 539 U.S. 558, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003)..... 19, 23
LeBeouf v. Manning,
 575 Fed.Appx. 374, 375–76 (5th Cir.2014)..... 14
Martin's Herend Imports, Inc. v. Diamond & Gem Trading U.S.A. Co.,
 195 F.3d 765, 770 (5th Cir. 1999) 15
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
 411 U.S. 792 (1973)..... *passim*
Moresi v. Department of Wildlife & Fisheries,
 567 So.2d 1081 (La. 1990) 30, 31
Obergefell v. Hodges,
 135 S.Ct. 2584, 192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015)..... 24
Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 22
Payne v. McLemore's Wholesale & Retail Stores,
 654 F.2d 1130 (5th Cir.1981) 36
Philpott v. New York,
 252 F.Supp.3d 313 (S.D.N.Y.2017). 37
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
 490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 22, 25
Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620, 116 S.Ct. 1620, 134 L.Ed.2d 855 (1996)..... 23
Scanlan v. Texas A&M Univ.,
 343 F.3d 533, 536 (5th Cir. 2003) 14
Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.,
 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir.2010) 15
Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.,
 534 U.S. 506, 122 S.Ct. 992, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002). 14, 15, 33
Thompson v. City of Waco, Tex.,
 764 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2014), 15
Trent v. Valley Elec. Ass'n Inc.,

41 F.3d 524 (9th Cir.1994) 36
Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 13
Turner v. Pleasant,
 663 F.3d 770, 775 (5th Cir.2011) 14
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Rent-A-Ctr. E., Inc.,
 16-CV-2222, 2017 WL 4021130 (C.D. Ill. Sept. 8, 2017)..... 37
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.,
 217 F.Supp.3d 834 (W.D. Pa.2016);..... 37
Whitmer v. Phillips 66 Company,
 2018 WL 1626366 (S.D. Tex. 4/4/18) 25
Worrell v. Henry,
 219 F.3d 1197, 1212 (10th Cir. 2000) 28
Wusthoff v. Bally’s Casino Lakeshore Resort, Inc.,
 97-1386 (La.App. 4 Cir. 2/25/98), 709 So.2d 913, 914,
writ denied, 98-0722 (La. 5/1/98), 718 So.2d 413..... 28
Zarda v. Altitude Express,
 855 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2017).25, 26, 27

Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 20, 26
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)10, 17, 33
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 14
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 15

State Statutes

La. Const. Art. I, § 7. *passim*
 La. Const. art. I § 1..... 31
 La. Const. art. I § 5..... 30

State Cases

Guidry v. Roberts,
 335 So.2d 438 (1976)..... 29, 30

Guste v. Connick,
 515 So.2d 436 (La. 1987). 29

Ieyoub v. Ben Bagert for Attorney General Committee, Inc.,
 590 So. 2d 572 (1991)..... 29, 30

Jaubert v. Crowley Post-Signal, Inc.,
 375 So.2d 1386 (1979)..... 29

Mashburn v. Collin,
 355 So.2d 879 (1977)..... 29

Romero v. Thomson Newspapers (Wisconsin), Inc.,
 94-1105 (La. 1/17/95), 648 So.2d 866..... 31

State v. Schirmer,
 646 So.2d 890 (1994)..... 30

Wusthoff v. Bally’s Casino Lakeshore Resort, Inc.,
 97-1386 (La. App. 4 Cir. 2/25/98) 28

Administrative Decisions

Baldwin v. Foxx,
 Appeal No. 0120133080, EEOC DOC 0120133080
 (E.E.O.C.), 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015).....20, 21, 22

Secondary Sources

Jon Steingart & Patrick Dorrian,
Justice Dept. Bucks EEOC, Says Sexual Orientation Not Protected,
 Daily Lab. Rep. (BNA) No. 143, at 6 (July 27, 2017)..... 25

Fifth Circuit 2014 Pattern Jury Instruction No. 11.5 35, 36

[https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/
 release/3-1-16.cfm](https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/3-1-16.cfm)..... 21

<https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/release/6-28-16.cfm>..... 21

https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/newsroom/wysk/enforcement_protections_lgbt_workers.cfm 37
